profit or loss   371,703   95,951   66,293   43,547   26,935   —   604,429

Total net foreign
  currency exposure   403,432   95,951   66,408   44,920   27,132   1   637,844

In the opinion of the Directors, the above year end amounts are broadly representative of the exposure to foreign currency
risk throughout the year.

   Foreign currency sensitivity

The following table illustrates the sensitivity of return after taxation for the year and net assets with regard to the
Company’s monetary financial assets and financial liabilities and exchange rates. The sensitivity analysis is based on the
Company’s monetary currency financial instruments held at each balance sheet date and the income receivable in foreign
currency and assumes a 10% (2019: 10%) appreciation or depreciation in sterling against the Euro, Swiss francs, Danish
krone, Swedish krona, Norwegian krone and US dollar to which the Company is exposed, which is considered to be
a reasonable illustration based on the volatility of exchange rates during the year.

2020 2019
If sterling If sterling If sterling If sterling

strengthens weakens strengthens weakens
by 10% by 10% by 10% by 10%

£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

Statement of Comprehensive Income – return after taxation
Revenue return  (1,482)  1,482  (1,572)  1,572
Capital return  1,974  (1,974)  (3,342)  3,342

Total return after taxation 492  (492)  (4,914)  4,914

Net assets 492  (492)  (4,914)  4,914

In the opinion of the Directors, the above sensitivity analysis is broadly representative of the current and comparative year.

European Smaller AR p51_73.qxp  12/06/2020  15:47  Page 68

   F I N A N C I A L  S T A T E M E N T S   |   6 9

N O T E S  T O  T H E  F I N A N C I A L  S T A T E M E N T S

(ii)   Interest rate risk

Interest rate movements may affect the level of income receivable on cash deposits, the liquidity fund and the interest
payable on variable rate borrowings when interest rates are reset.

[…]

The Company has a loan carrying a fixed rate of interest and the exposure is therefore already quantifiable. The exposure
of financial assets and liabilities to floating interest rates using the year end figures, giving cash flow interest rate risk
when rates are reset, is shown below.

2020 2019
£’000 £’000

Exposure to floating interest rates:
Cash and short term deposits 60,227 266
JPMorgan Euro Liquidity Fund 46,030 28,330
Floating rate loan facility (110,614) —

Total exposure (4,357) 28,596

Interest receivable on cash balances, or paid on overdrafts, is at a margin below or above LIBOR respectively (2019: same).

   Interest rate sensitivity

The following table illustrates the sensitivity of the return after taxation for the year and net assets to a 1% (2019: 1%)
increase or decrease in interest rates with regard to the Company’s monetary financial assets and financial liabilities. This
level of change is considered to be a reasonable illustration based on observation of current market conditions. The
sensitivity analysis is based on the Company’s monetary financial instruments held at the balance sheet date, with all other
variables held constant.

2020 2019
1% increase 1% decrease 1% increase 1% decrease

in rate in rate in rate in rate
£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

Statement of Comprehensive Income – return after taxation
Revenue return 731  (731) 286  (286)
Capital return (774)  774 — —

Total return after taxation  (43)  43 286  (286)

Net assets  (43)  43 286  (286)

In the opinion of the Directors, this sensitivity analysis may not be representative of the Company’s future exposure to
interest rate changes due to fluctuations in the level of cash balances, cash held in the liquidity fund and amounts drawn
down on the Company’s loan facilities.

European Smaller AR p51_73.qxp  12/06/2020  15:47  Page 69

 7 0   |   J P M O R G A N  E U R O P E A N  S M A L L E R  C O M PA N I E S  T R U S T  P L C .  A N N U A L  R E P O R T  &  F I N A N C I A L  S TAT E M E N T S  2 0 2 0

N O T E S  T O  T H E  F I N A N C I A L  S T A T E M E N T S

21.   Financial instruments’ exposure to risk and risk management policies continued

[…]

The Company’s total exposure to changes in market prices at 31st March comprises its holdings in equity investments as
follows

2020 2019
£’000 £’000

Investments held at fair value through profit or loss 537,036 604,429

The above data is broadly representative of the exposure to other price risk during the current and comparative year.

   Concentration of exposure to other price risk

An analysis of the Company’s investments is given on pages 15 and 16. This shows that all of the investments’ value is in
European companies and there is no concentration of exposure to any one country. It should also be noted that an
investment may not be entirely exposed to the economic conditions in its country of domicile or of listing.

   Other price risk sensitivity

The following table illustrates the sensitivity of the return after taxation for the year and net assets to an increase or
decrease of 10% (2019: 10%) in the market value of equity investments. This level of change is considered to be
a reasonable illustration based on observation of current market conditions. The sensitivity analysis is based on the
Company’s equities, adjusting for changes in the management fee but with all other variables held constant.

2020 2019
10% increase 10% decrease 10% increase 10% decrease
 in fair value  in fair value  in fair value  in fair value

£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

Statement of Comprehensive Income – return after taxation
Revenue return (137)  137 (154)  154
Capital return  53,384  (53,384) 60,083 (60,083)

Total return after taxation  53,247  (53,247) 59,929 (59,929)

Net assets  53,247  (53,247) 59,929 (59,929)

European Smaller AR p51_73.qxp  12/06/2020  15:47  Page 70

   F I N A N C I A L  S T A T E M E N T S   |   7 1

N O T E S  T O  T H E  F I N A N C I A L  S T A T E M E N T S

(b)   Liquidity risk

This is the risk that the Company will encounter difficulty in meeting obligations associated with financial liabilities that are
settled by delivering cash or another financial asset.

Management of the risk

Liquidity risk is not significant as the Company’s assets comprise mainly readily realisable securities, which can be sold to meet